Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

## SCHEDULES

## SCHEDULE 9

## CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

## Children and Young Persons Act 1969 (c. 54)

- 38 In section 23 of the Children and Young Persons Act 1969 (remands and committals to local authority accommodation), in subsection (12), in the definition of "sexual offence" and "violent offence", for "Part I of the Criminal Justice Act 1991" there shall be substituted "the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000".
- 39 In each of the following provisions of the Children and Young Persons Act 1969, namely—
  - (a) subsections (1) and (2) of section 25 (transfers between England or Wales and Northern Ireland), and
  - (b) subsections (1) and (2) of section 26 (transfers between England or Wales and the Channel Islands or Isle of Man),

for "residence requirement as mentioned in section 12AA of this Act" there shall be substituted "local authority residence requirement as mentioned in paragraph 5 of Schedule 6 to the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000".

- 40 In section 30(1) of the Children and Young Persons Act 1969 (detention of young offenders in community homes), for "section 53 of the Act of 1933" there shall be substituted "section 92 of the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000".
- 41 (1) Section 32 of the Children and Young Persons Act 1969 (detention of absentees) shall be amended as follows.
  - (2) In subsection (1A)—
    - (a) for "section 16(3) of this Act" there shall be substituted "paragraph 7(4) of Schedule 7 to the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000";
    - (b) for "section 12AA of this Act" there shall be substituted "paragraph 5 of Schedule 6 to that Act"; and
    - (c) for "section 16(3A) of this Act" there shall be substituted "paragraph 7(5) of Schedule 7 to that Act".
  - (3) In subsection (1C)—
    - (a) for "section 16(3) of this Act" there shall be substituted "paragraph 7(4) of Schedule 7 to the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000"; and
    - (b) for "section 12AA, 16(3B) or" there shall be substituted "paragraph 5 of Schedule 6 to that Act, paragraph 7(8) of Schedule 7 to that Act or section".
- 42 In section 70(1) of the Children and Young Persons Act 1969 (interpretation), for the definitions of "supervision order", "supervised person" and "supervisor" there shall be substituted the following definition—

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

""supervision order" has the same meaning as in the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000;".